

Additional information and notes

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND NOTES

I. General information

1. Stalprodukt Joint-Stock Company, with a registered office at ul. Wygoda 69, is registered by the District Court for Kraków-Śródmieście in the National Court Register of Entrepreneurs under KRS No. 0000055209. The Company's main business is the manufacture of products cold flat-rolled according to the Polish Classification of Activities (PKD) 2432Z.
2. Stalprodukt SA was established on 01.07.1991, in the process of restructuring of Tadeusz Sendzimir Steelworks (now the Branch of ArcelorMittal Poland S.A.), using an innovative path of privatization. The Company started its operations on 01.07.1992, with a 60-percent participation of employees and a 40-percent participation of Tadeusz Sendzimir Steelworks in Krakow. Upon the commencement of business the Company acquired against consideration of HTS materials, inventory, work in progress and finished goods, and equipment and intangible assets of the former Metallurgical Processing Plant HTS. In 1995-1996, the Company purchased all the assets leased from Tadeusz Sendzimir Steelworks, including the right of perpetual usufruct of land, buildings, structures, machinery and equipment.

The Company's shares were introduced into public trading and the stock exchange. They are listed on the Warsaw Stock Exchange since 06.08.1997.

3. The Company is the manufacturer of highly processed steel products such transformer sheets and strips, cold formed profiles and tubes, hot and cold rolled sheets and strips, road safety barriers and toroidal cores.

The production plants are located in Bochnia, Krakow and Tarnow. Significant part of the production goes to export markets, mainly to EU countries.

The sales of products are pursued directly by the Company and by the national sales network with departments localized all over the country, managed by the subsidiary company Stalprodukt-Centrostal Kraków Sp. z o.o. based in Bochnia.

4. The Company is established for an unlimited time.
5. The consolidated financial statements are presented for the year 2012, and comparable financial data for the year 2011.
6. The currency in use, as the basic currency of the economic environment in which the Company operates is the Polish zloty. This currency is also the currency used in the consolidated financial statements.
7. During the reporting period, the Management Board of the Company was composed of: Piotr Janeczek, President of the Management Board – Chief Executive Officer, and Antoni Noszkowski - Member of the Management Board - Finance Director, and Józef Ryszka - Member of the Management Board - Marketing Director.

Additional information and notes

8. The Supervisory Board during the reporting period was composed of: Stanisław Kurnik - Chairman, Maria Sierpińska - Vice-Chairman, Kazimierz Szydłowski - Secretary, Augustine Kochuparampil, Janusz Bodek and Sanjay Samaddar and Tomasz Plaskura.
9. The enterprise of the Company does not include internal organizational units drawing up the financial statements themselves.
10. Stalprodukt S.A. is the Parent Company and draws up the consolidated financial statements.
11. The financial statements were drawn up on a basis of a going concern and no circumstances indicating a danger to this activity continuation.
12. From January 1, 2005 Stalprodukt SA, The Issuer of securities, admitted to public trading in accordance with the Accounting Act dated 29 September 1994 (uniform text of Polish Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2009, No. 152, item. 1223, as amended) and pursuant to the Resolution of AGM dated 30 June 2005, draws up the individual financial statements in accordance with IAS/IFRS, adopted by the European Union and related interpretations published in the form of regulations of the European Commission. The Group applied MSSF1 "the application of the international financial reporting standards for the first time" in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2005. Date of transition to IFRS was 1 January 2004.
These consolidated financial statements have been drawn up in all material respects in accordance with IAS/IFRS, and in the scope not regulated by these standards, as required by the Act of 29 September 1994 on Accounting (Polish Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2009, No. 152, item 1223, as amended) and in accordance with the requirements specified in the Regulation of the Minister of Finance dated 19 February 2009 on current and periodic information disclosed by issuers of securities and the conditions for recognition as equivalent the information required by the laws of a non-member state (Polish Journal of Laws Dz.U. of 2009, No. 33, item 259).
13. The presented financial statements and comparable financial data include recommendations given by an entity authorized to audit.

II. Applicable accounting rules (policy)

1. Since 01.01.2005, the Company has been applying the accounting rules (policy), including methods of valuation of assets and liabilities, as well as revenues and expenses, determining the financial result and drawing up financial statements in accordance with IFRS, adopted by the European Union, and in matters not governed by IFRS, pursuant to the Polish Accounting Act.
To ensure a clear and full understanding of these consolidated financial statements, there are presented below the basic principles of valuation of assets and liabilities, determination of financial result and other accounting policies adopted in the Company.

1.1. Fixed assets

a/ as of the date of transition to international standards, in accordance with MSSF1 "the application of International Financial Reporting Standards for the first time", the Company adopted a valuation of previously used tangible fixed assets at fair value and decided to use this value as expected (implied) cost as of this day. Revaluations were

Additional information and notes

made in-house with technical staff, based on their technical and market knowledge, taking into account the previous lifetime of the assets, the degree of wear and tear, made improvements, modernization and repairs. The following lifetimes and depreciation rates were adopted for the tangible fixed assets used in the Company prior to the date of transition to IFRS: buildings 20 years (5%), structures 10 years (10%), boilers 5 years (20%), machinery and equipment for general use 5 years (20%), metallurgical machinery and equipment 10 years (10%) and other technical equipment 5 years (20%).

b/Difference (surplus) due to the initial revaluation was applied to equity as retained earnings.

c/ items of tangible fixed assets, qualified as assets, initially (at time of adoption for use) are measured at cost or production cost.

The initial value of tangible fixed assets comprises their purchase price or production cost plus any costs directly related to the purchase and adaptation of the asset to a state suitable for production use.

The initial value of fixed assets is increased by the value of the expenditures on their improvement (reconstruction, development, reconstruction, modernization).

d/ after the initial recognition of items of tangible fixed assets as assets, they are disclosed on the balance sheet by the cost model, i.e. the purchase price or production cost less the amount of accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Decrease in amortization does not apply to own land, for which there is no amortization write-offs.

e/ each of the components of tangible fixed assets, purchase price or production cost of which is significant when compared to the purchase price or production cost of the whole item, and the expected lifetime of which differs significantly from the expected lifetime of the whole item, is depreciated separately.

f/ assets of the unit initial value up to PLN 3,500 are depreciated once, writing their value off as costs when transferring such assets to use.

g/ other fixed assets or their separate and significant components are depreciated with a straight-line method based on rates estimated based on the expected period of use, taking into account the residual value, if the amount is significant. The residual value is the estimated amount that an entity has obtained from the sale of an asset, after deducting the estimated costs of disposal if the asset was as old and in such condition as expected at the end of its lifetime. There were no significant residual values identified for previously used fixed assets.

The Groups adopts the lifetime of new investments in the form of machinery and equipment 10 - 20 years.

Depreciation rates are reviewed annually for compliance with the economic lifetime of fixed assets.

The residual value of fixed assets is also subject to verification.

h/ fixed assets under construction are valued in the amount of total costs directly arising in connection with their acquisition or construction, less any impairment losses. Assets under construction are not depreciated until the completion of their construction and putting into use.

Additional information and notes

i/ overhaul costs of fixed assets are capitalized and amortized in equal periods of repair cycles. Maintenance costs of fixed assets and their maintenance affect the result of the financial period in which they are incurred.

j/ intangible assets are recognized if it is probable that they will ensure the Company the benefit in the future, which can be directly related to those assets.

They are shown at acquisition or production cost less accumulated amortization and the total amount of any impairment losses. They are amortized with a straight-line method over a period of use, which should be determined reliably. Intangible assets with an indefinite lifetime are not amortized but tested for impairment. The lifetime of intangible assets is subject to verification on the balance sheet date.

The expenses incurred for the acquisition of perpetual usufruct of land are classified by the Company as intangible assets because the title concerned, alike land, does not lose in value and is valid for an indefinite period of time. It is not subject to depreciation or redemption either.

k/ if there are any indications of possible loss in value of tangible fixed assets and intangible assets, an impairment test shall be carried out and the determined revaluation write-offs shall reduce the balance sheet value of an asset, to which they refer, and they shall be included in the profit and loss account. The amount of revaluation write-offs is determined as the excess of the balance sheet value of these items over their recoverable value. The recoverable value is the higher of the following values: net selling price or value in use measured by generated cash flows of a given asset or cash-generating unit, discounted to the present value using a discount rate, which reflects current market prices of the money value over time and the risks of a given asset.

The amounts recognized as revaluation write-offs are reversed if the reasons for their creation cease to appear. The effects of such reversal are recognized in the profit or loss account as other operating income.

l/ long-term loans and receivables are measured by the adjusted purchase price (amortized cost) with the use of the effective interest method, observing the principle of materiality.

The realized gains and losses arising from changes in value are recognized in the profit or loss account in the period in which they arose.

l/ investment real properties (leased fixed assets) are valued in the same manner as fixed assets by the cost model, i.e. the purchase price or production cost less the amount of accumulated depreciation (amortization) and accumulated impairment losses.

m/ long-term financial assets (shares) are valued at purchase prices less their impairment losses.

1.2. Current assets

a / **inventories** - are valued according to the actual purchase prices or production costs, not higher than their net realization values (net selling prices). Net realization value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs to complete the inventory item and the costs necessary to make the sale.

Additional information and notes

Total disbursements are measured by the prices of these items, which were acquired as first (FIFO principle "first in - first out").

Cost of producing finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of direct materials, labour and other costs, as well as the appropriate mark-up of indirect production costs determined on the assumption of normal capacity utilization, excluding borrowing costs.

The production costs do not include costs:

- * arising from the unused production capacity and production losses,
- * of general management, not associated with developing the product to a form and place in which it is found at the valuation date.

Any write-offs of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories are recognized as operating costs of the period in which the write-off or loss occurred. If the circumstances, which led to the reduction of inventories, cease to prevail or if there is clear evidence of increase in net realization value, the amount of previously made write-off shall be restored (reversal of write-off). The amount corresponding to the restored value of inventories due to higher net realization value, is recognized as a reduction in inventory costs recognized in the profit and loss account in the period in which the value was restored.

The Company keeps a record of material values and quantities. It is allowed to recognize the purchase of materials as costs without keeping the record of values and quantities provided that such materials will be transmitted to use immediately after purchase.

Spare parts for machinery and equipment of long-term lifetime are disclosed in the balance sheet under tangible fixed assets.

b/ short-term debts and claims for supplies and services - are recognized according to the amounts originally invoiced including write-offs for bad debt charged to other operating costs.

Denominated in foreign currency receivables are valued on the balance sheet date according to the average rate for that day, for the valuation are assumed the rates of the bank in which the Company has the largest turnover of foreign exchange. While transactions in foreign currencies are valued at the rate of immediate execution at the transaction date. The foreign exchange differences resulting from the valuation are recognized in the profit and loss account, in the period in which they arise (revenues/expenses).

According to the accepted principles (policy), the Company creates revaluation write-offs to:

- national debts not paid within 6 months, and the export receivables of more than 9 months,
- disputed receivables and receivables related to the liquidation and bankruptcy proceedings, as well as arrangements and compositions,
- interest on receivables, accrued but not paid.

c/ cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and in hand, short-term deposits and other instruments with a high degree of liquidity. They are valued at their nominal value. Denominated in foreign currency cash is valued on the balance sheet date at the closing rate, which is the immediate exchange rate. Resulting foreign exchange differences are classified as financial income or expense.

1.3. Equity of the Company includes: share capital, capital reserve, supplementary capital, revaluation reserve, retained earnings from previous years and the result of the current

Additional information and notes

period. All capital is valued at nominal value. The value of own shares is deducted from equity.

Share capital is included in the amount specified in the contract or statute, and entered in the court register. Declared but not paid capital is recognized as a called-up capital. Share capital represents ordinary bearer shares and privileged registered shares.

Capital capital is created in the Parent Company obligatorily (by the operation of law) and is intended to cover any lack of share capital. Pursuant to the Commercial Companies Code, the Company must allocate at least 8% of annual net profits to the capital reserve until it reaches one third of the share capital.

The capital reserve is increased by surpluses while the shares are issued above their nominal value and the difference from the revaluation of fixed assets that were liquidated or sold. In addition, the capital reserve was increased in 2005 due to the revaluation of fixed assets to fair value at the date of transition to IFRS, as retained earnings.

The revaluation reserve includes the differences from the revaluation of fixed assets, land and perpetual usufruct of land, except the value resulting from the revaluation as of the date of transition to IFRS, which was disclosed in the capital reserve as retained earnings. In the case of disposition or liquidation of an asset, the relevant part of revaluation reserve is transferred to the capital reserve. A write-off due to the impairment of fixed assets that had previously been subject to the revaluation reduces the revaluation reserve to the amount of the reserve, which refers to such fixed assets.

Other supplementary capital is created from profit, the distribution of which is determined by the General Meeting of Shareholders. These serve to finance investments and current assets, and cover potential losses. Their use is determined by the General Meeting of Shareholders.

1.4. **Bank credits, loans and other financial liabilities (leasing)** are disclosed at amortized cost (corrected purchase price) with an effective interest rate method, observing the principle of materiality. Interest cost is allocated to the respective periods and disclosed in the profit and loss account.

1.5. **Short-term trade liabilities** are recognized according to the amounts originally invoiced. Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are valued at the rate of the immediate implementation (exchange), which is the closing price on the balance sheet date. The resulting exchange differences are disclosed in the financial income or expense in the profit and loss account.

1.6. **Provisions** are created when there is:

- an obligation (legal or constructive) on the balance sheet date resulting from past events,
- a probability that funds shall have to be spent,
- a possibility of making a reliable estimate calculation.

According to the accepted principles (policy), the Company creates provisions for:

- temporary income tax differences resulting from the fact that the moment when income was recognised as gained or cost as incurred was different, pursuant to the accounting law and tax regulations,
- employee benefits (retirement),
- other provisions for the expected or probable losses from business operations having a significant influence on earnings, observing the principle of materiality.

Additional information and notes

Provision for income taxes is created using the liability method for all temporary differences existing on the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their balance sheet amounts shown in the financial statements. Provision for deferred tax is created in relation to temporary gains, and deferred tax assets are recognized in relation to temporary losses.

In terms of depreciation, the provision (assets) for the differences between the tax and balance sheet depreciation is created for the last reporting period.

The balance sheet value of assets due to the deferred tax is reviewed on the balance sheet date and reduced as appropriate, if gaining the taxable income sufficient to realize the asset due to the deferred income tax is no longer probable. The difference between the balance of provisions and deferred tax assets at the end and the beginning of financial year affects the financial result or equity if the provisions and assets relate to operations settled directly with equity.

Provision for retirement benefits is determined with the actuarial method, and its amount depends on the previous period of employment specifying the degree of benefit development and the rotation rate of employment, the likelihood of payment and the discount rate. Provisions for employee benefits are accounted for on the balance sheet date, ending the financial year.

Pre-payments and accruals

Group makes prepayments, if they relate to future reporting periods. Accrued expenses payable are made in the amount of probable liabilities attributable to the current reporting period

1.7. Profit and loss account

a/ revenues from sales includes the fair value of revenues from sales of products, goods and services, net of tax on goods and services.

Revenues are recognized in two major categories:

- sale of products (including services),
- sale of goods and materials.

Revenues are recognized in the amount in which it is probable that the Company shall gain the economic benefits associated with the transaction and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

b/ cost of products and services sold, goods and materials include costs directly related to their production or purchase.

Own cost is presented as broken down into two basic categories:

- Cost of products sold (including services),
- value of goods and materials sold.

Cost of sales includes the costs of trade and the costs of representation and advertising. General and administrative costs include costs associated with managing the unit and the costs of administration and representation.

c/ moreover, the financial result is also influenced by:

- other operating income and operating expenses indirectly related to the activities in such areas as gains and losses on disposal of non-financial fixed assets, revaluation of non-financial assets, the creation and termination of provisions for future risks, penalties, fines and compensation, receipt or transfer of donations,

Additional information and notes

- financial income from dividends (profit sharing), interest, gains on disposal of investments, revaluation of investments, surplus from foreign exchange benefits over foreign exchange losses,
- The financial costs of interest, loss on disposal of investments, revaluation of investments, the surplus of foreign exchange losses on the positive
- mandatory financial burden as a result of income tax.

The balances of : realized exchange differences arising from positive and negative settlements, revaluation of receivables and provisions, provisions for employee benefits are reconciled against the costs of the products sold or value of goods and materials sold as presented in the profit and loss account.

d/ a write-off (provision) in a full amount is created according to the accruals principle, observing the precautionary principle, for interest income. Interest received according to the cash principle is disclosed in the profit and loss account.

e/ operating expenses are recorded in the period to which they relate.

Borrowing costs directly related to the acquisition or construction of assets that require a longer period of time in order to be fit for use or resale, are added to the manufacturing costs of such assets until the hand-over of these assets to use. All other borrowing costs are disclosed directly in the profit and loss account in the period in which they are incurred. (IAS 23).

f/ income tax disclosed in the profit and loss account includes some current and deferred tax. Current tax is the tax liability in respect of taxable income for the given financial year, determined using tax rates applicable on the balance sheet date and tax adjustments for previous years. Deferred tax is described under par. 1.6.

g/ there was adopted the principle of cost grouping by type in the accounts under group 4 and settling them by type of activity under group 5. The Company uses and reports the calculation variant of the profit and loss account.

1.8. Leasing.

Fixed assets used under financial leasing agreements, which transfer to the Company substantially all benefits and risks associated with the possession of assets, are disclosed in the balance sheet by the cost model, as all the components of tangible assets. Lease payments are allocated between finance charges and reduction of the outstanding liability. Financial expenses are accounted for directly in the profit and loss account. Fixed assets used under financial leasing are depreciated over their lifetime. Leasing agreements, under which all the risks and benefits are borne by the lessor, are classified as operating leasing agreements. Cost of leasing payments are related linearly in the profit and loss account during the contract period.

1.9. Negative goodwill.

According to IFRS No. 3, negative goodwill at the time of its creation is once written off in revenues. Negative goodwill which arose before the date of transition to IFRS, was removed from the balance sheet and written off in full in the undistributed profit from previous years, thus

Additional information and notes

increasing equity. Negative goodwill arising after the date of 01.01.2004 is referred directly to the profit and loss account (increased financial results).

1.10. Professional opinion, estimates and assumptions.

While drawing up the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS, the Management Board has the obligation to express its professional opinion, prepare estimates and assumptions that affect the adopted rules and presented values of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors, which are considered reasonable in the circumstances, and their results provide the basis to express professional opinion as to the balance sheet amounts of assets and liabilities, which do not result directly from other sources. Actual results may differ from the estimate. The estimates and associated assumptions are subject to ongoing review. Changes in accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which they were made.

Key assumptions and estimates in the process of applying the rules (policies) concerning the balance sheet amounts are:

- a/ revaluation write-offs of receivables
- b/ revaluation write-offs of inventories
- c/ provisions for retirement
- d / assets and deferred tax liabilities
- e/ periods of depreciation of fixed assets

According to our knowledge, there is no significant risk of adjustments to the balance sheet amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year in connection with the estimates made.

III. Changes of the applicable accounting rules (policies)

1. In the reporting period no applied accounting principles (policy) were changed, which would significantly affect the Company's assets, financial standing or result of the Company's activities.

2.1 Changes in the International Accounting Standards in 2012:

The year 2012 did not bring many new duties to the companies preparing their financial reports in line with international accounting principles. In 2012, the International Accounting Standards Board introduced, practically, only three amendments.

Amendment to IFRS 7 „Financial Instruments”- „Disclosures” – Transfer of Financial Assets”

The Board expanded the requirements concerning the disclosures on transfers of financial assets. This applies to the transfers, in which:

- a) financial assets are derecognised in their entirety, but the entity has a continuing involvement in them, and
- b) Financial assets are not derecognised in their entirety, but form corresponding liabilities.

Additional information and notes

The additional disclosures-related duties are supposed to enhance the transparency of the information disclosed on financial assets transfers, especially in the case of securitization. Financial reports users acquire knowledge on the connection existing between the assets transferred and new liabilities formed and on the risks connected with the continued involvement in the derecognized assets.

The changes are applicable for the reporting periods starting on or after 1 July 2011. The companies, whose reporting year corresponds to the calendar year, will have to apply the new regulations in their reports for 2012.

Amendment to IFRS 1 „First-Time IFRS Adoption” – „Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-Time Adopters”

The IRS Board introduces two changes into IFRS1:

- a) so far IFRS 1 made some of the exemptions or releases dependent on the fact if the transaction was closed before or after the 1 January 2004; the proposed amendment consists in replacing this date with the date of IFRS adoption,
- b) some new principles were introduced for companies operating under the conditions of severe hyperinflation when the growth ratios are impossible to measure and there is no stable foreign currency.

The International Financial Accounting Standard No 1 applies only to such companies which start using the IFRS. Consequently, the above changes do not affect companies, which have already been preparing financial reports in line with the international accounting principles.

The changes are applicable for the reports concerning periods starting on or after 1 July 2011, so the companies whose reporting year corresponds to the calendar year, apply the amended IFRS starting from 2012.

Amendment to IAS 12 „Income Tax” – „Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets”

The amended standard regulates the way in which deferred tax should be calculated in cases when the applicable tax law differently handles the investment property value recovery achieved through the use of the property (rental receipts) and differently through its transfer, and the entity has no specific plans concerning the same. Then, it should be assumed that the property will be sold. Yet, if the property is a part of a business model, within the framework of which the property receipts are acquired throughout a longer period, and not through transfer, the above assumption will be quashed and the deferred tax will be calculated on the basis of the property use other than sale.

The IAS 12 amendment results in the withdrawal of the SKI 12 interpretation because its regulations have been included in the standard concerned..

The amendment is applicable for the financial reports starting on or after 1 January

The above mentioned standard amendments (changes) did not have any essential impact on the existing Stalprodukt Company's accounting policy.

Additional information and notes

2.2 Amendments to Standards effective from 2013 onwards.:

The International Financial Standards Board prepared a number of amendments and new standards, to be applicable in 2013, which may enforce the inclusion of adjustments in financial reports:

- a) Amendment to IAS 1 „Presentation of Financial Statements” – „Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income”.

The Board changed the requirement referring to the presentation of other comprehensive income. According to the amended IAS 1, the items of “other comprehensive income” should be grouped in two sets:

- items, that will be reclassified into the financial result (e.g. consequences of security instruments valuation) and
- items, that will not be later reclassified as belonging to the financial result (e.g. the fair-value tangible assets valuation which is later included in the retained earnings regardless of the result).

The amendments concerned are effective for the reports starting on or after 1 July 2012, but they are permitted to be applied earlier. The Companies whose reporting year corresponds to the calendar year are obligated to apply the amendment in their financial reports for 2013. The amendments have been approved by the European Union.

- b) IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements”, IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, IAS 27 “Separate Financial Statements”, IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures”.

The Board published new standards and amended the existing documents regulating the consolidation-related issues. The changes partially resulted from the recent financial crisis and critical opinions voiced on the requirements contained in the existing regulations. The commentators pointed out that the existing regulations did not guarantee a consolidation report fully reflecting the entire risk exposure, connected with the application, especially by banks, of special-purpose entities, securitization and other similar structures. Thanks to the introduction of the new standards, the definition of control has been unified for all the types of entities, which were invested into by the reporting entity. The Board expects that thanks to this, it will be more difficult to avoid the consolidation duty through the transfer of partial assets to the special-purpose entities.

A new IFRS 10 replaces a major part of the existing IAS 27. The standard contains a new definition of control (with three control conditions: impact, exposure/ right to variable returns from involvement, ability to use power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor’s returns). This does not cause any changes in consolidation for the majority of standard capital groups. The changes mainly affect the entities, for which the consolidation duty was not explicit according to the existing regulations.

IFRS 11 will replace the existing IAS 31. The fundamental change is the liquidation of joint investment settlements by means of proportional consolidation. After IFRS 11 takes effect, the equity method will be the only permitted method of investment settlements.

The amendments to IAS 27 and IAS 28 resulted from the introduction of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

Additional information and notes

The amendments to IAS 27 and 28 as well as the newly introduced standards will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013. The European Union has not admitted these standards to use yet. These standards are expected to be obligatorily applicable in the EU starting from 2014, however, their earlier application will be permitted from 2013 onwards.

c) IFRS 12 "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities"

The new IFRS 12 establishes requirements concerning disclosures on consolidated and unconsolidated entities, wherein the reporting entity is characterized with a significant level of involvement. This will enable investors to assess the risk threatening the entity forming special-purpose entities and other similar structures.

The amendment will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013. The European Union has not accepted this standard for use yet. The standard is expected to be obligatorily applicable in the EU starting from 2014, however, its earlier application will be admitted from 2013 onwards.

d) IFRS 13 "Fair Value Measurement"

The new standard unifies the concept of fair value in all the IFRS and IAS standards and introduces common guidelines and rules which have been scattered across various standards so far. Moreover, this standard contains the requirements concerning disclosures on fair value measurement. As a result of IFRS 13 introduction, the standards admitting the fair-value presentation of assets or liabilities have been accordingly adjusted. This change will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013. The new standard has not yet been approved by the EU.

e) Amendment to IAS 19 "Employee Benefits"

The IAS Board introduced a number of changes into IAS 19, the most significant of which are concerned with defined benefit plans. The so called "corridor method", which allowed for the presentation of "deferred profit" or "loss" was liquidated and a new requirement was introduced concerning the immediate recognition of assets and liabilities valuation results in "other comprehensive income".

These changes will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013 and the same have already been approved by the EU.

f) IFRIC 20 "Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine"

The International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee published an Interpretation No 20, which regards the accounting approach to the recognition of the surface mine stripping costs, incurred in order to obtain access to increasingly deeper levels of ore deposits. According to the interpretation, the costs activated should be divided to "inventory" (in the part corresponding to the ore excavated in the process) and "fixed assets" (in the part corresponding to the obtained access to deeper deposits)

The interpretation will be applicable for the annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2013, however, it has not been approved by the EU yet.

Additional information and notes

g) Amendment to IFRS 1 „First-Time IFRS Adoption”

The IFRS 1 amendment allows the first-time IFRS adopters to recognize the preferential government loans, existing as of the date of transition, according to one of the methods selected by the entity:

- recognizing the value calculated according to the previously applied accounting principles, or
- recognizing the value obtained through the retrospective application of appropriate standards, which require specific recognition of government assistance in the financial report (IAS 20 and IFRS 9 or IAS 39) – provided that as of the day of the loan’s recognition sufficient information was available, enabling adequate valuation.

The changes will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013, however, the same have not yet been approved by the EU.

h) Changes to IFRS 1, IAS 1, IAS 16, IAS 32 and IAS 34 introduced within the framework of changes introduced into the standards every year:

- IFRS 1: procedures were established for a situation when a company using IFRS, subsequently switched to some other accounting standards and then reapplied IFRS. In accordance with the amendments, the re-transition to IFRS may be based on either IFRS 1 or IAS 8.
- IFRS 1: according to the amendment, on the day of its IFRS transition, the company may recognize the value of the activated external financing costs, fixed according to the previously applied accounting policy. After that day IAS 23 must be applied.
- IAS 1: the change consists in the resignation from the notes attached to the third balance sheet, presented in the financial report in the case the accounting principles or presentation rules are changed.
- IAS 1: it was specified that the entity may present additional periods or days (in addition to the ones required by the standard) in the financial report, but it does not have to present them with all the remaining report components (for example it may present an additional balance sheet only, without the additional statement of “other comprehensive income”, however, it must present notes referring to the additional period or day in the additional information.
- IAS 16: an incompatibility was removed, which caused some of the IAS 16 recipients to classify spare parts as inventories. According to the corrected standard such parts should be recognized as tangible assets or inventories in line with the general criteria defined for assets in IAS 16.
- IAS 32: making it precise that tax consequences of disbursements to owners and capital transactions costs should be recognized in accordance with IAS 12.
- IAS 34: coherent requirements regarding the disclosures on segment assets and liabilities from IFRS 8.

These amendments/changes will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013, however, the same have not been approved by the EU yet.

Additional information and notes

i) IFRS 7 amendment „Financial Instruments: Disclosures”

The changes introduced to the standard provide for the necessary disclosures on the financial assets and financial liabilities, recognized in the report as resulting from the financial situation in net amounts. Companies are obligated to disclose in the additional information the net and gross assets, subject to compensation. These changes will be applicable for the financial reports covering periods starting on or after 1 January 2013, however, the same have not been approved by the EU yet.

The Management Board does not envisage that the introduction of the above standards and interpretations will have an essential impact on the accounting principles (policy) applied by the Company, its financial standing and financial result, but the same may require including some additional or adjusted disclosures in the financial report.

3. In the 2012 financial report, compared to the data previously published in the quarterly report for the 4th quarter of 2012, a difference of PLN 40 000 thousand occurred, increasing the balance sheet fixed assets in the position of Long-Term Investments and liabilities in the position of Long-Term Liabilities. This difference occurred in connection with the increase of the purchase price of the ZGH “Bolesław” shares, by the amount of the investment-related obligation, concerned with the increase of the acquiree’s share capital, i.e. PLN 40 000 thousand, in line with the sales agreement concluded between the State Treasury and the Stalprodukt Company.
4. There was no need in the reporting period to correct fundamental errors that would affect the financial situation, liquidity and financial performance and profitability of the Company.

IV. Reporting by segments

According to IFRS 8, **an operating segment** forms a part of an entity:

- which organizes the business, in connection with which revenues can be obtained and costs incurred
- the results of which are subject to regular review and assessment by the main body in the entity responsible for decision making and using these results while deciding on the allocation of resources to segments
- for which there is separate financial information available.

IFRS 8 requires disclosure of operating segments based on internal reports used in managerial accounting.

Using the management approach to segment reporting in Stalprodukt, there are two operating segments distinguished:

- Electrotechnical Sheets Segment DB
- Profiles Segment DP.

For these segments, there is separate financial information drawn up for the Parent Company that the Management Board of the Company uses to evaluate the results of both segments for the purpose of bonus system, based on coverage margin, and for the purpose of the allocation of resources to a given segment.

For the purposes of the consolidated financial statements, these data are subject to transformation in the segment of profiles.

Additional information and notes

Profiles segment includes the following products: cold formed profiles and tubes, road safety barriers and hot and cold rolled sheets and strips.

Transformer sheets segment includes transformer metal sheets and toroidal cores.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group additionally include **Goods segment**, which refers to the trade goods distributed through a nationwide distribution network managed by the Company Stalprodukt-Centrostal and companies of Stalprodukt-Warsaw. The unit financial statements disclose the goods as not meeting the quantitative criterion for determining the segments, along with other services under "**other activities**" to balance the results of the Company.

Segment revenues apply only to sales to external customers. Revenues of other segments in the consolidated financial statements are excluded.

Segment costs include the own cost of sales, including the cost of sales resulting from the operations of the segment. Segment costs do not include other operating costs, which can not be directly attributed (attributed) to the segment, general overheads costs, finance costs and income tax.

Segment result (profit/loss of the segment) is the difference between revenues and costs of the segment.

Segment assets (liabilities) are operating assets (operating liabilities) used by a segment (resulting) in operating activities, which are directly attributable to the segment (intangible assets, tangible fixed assets, inventories, receivables from customers, amounts due to suppliers) or allocated to the segment based on a reasonable basis e.g. share of the segment in sales, profit (other assets and liabilities).

The same accounting principles, including the methods of valuation, which are presented under par. II of this Information, taking into account the above findings, are applicable for reporting by segments.

Required information on operating segments for the year 2012 and comparable period was estimated and presented in the following tables (in thous. PLN):

ANNUAL NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF STALPRODUKT S.A.
FOR YEAR 2012

Additional information and notes

Information on operating segments for the year 2011 in thousand PLN

Item	Electrical sheets Segment	Profiles Segment	The remaining activity	Total Balance sheet value
Segment revenues	666 601	1 037 496	83 445	1 787 542
Segment costs	528 571	986 355	78 466	1 593 392
Segment result	138 030	51 141	4 979	194 150
Other operating income and financial income not assigned to the segment				6 788
Other general operational costs and financial costs associated to the segment				49 385
Gross profit				151 553
Income tax				29 102
Net profit				122 451
Segment assets	725 541	808 234	93 174	1 626 949
Assets not assigned to the segment				87 747
Total assets				1 714 696
Total liabilities	63 684	185 787	8 586	258 057
Capital expenditures	21 649	9 869	24 662	56 180
Depreciation	20 571	18 151	2 604	41 326

Information on operating segments for the year 2012 in thousand PLN

Specification	Electrical sheets Segment	Profiles Segment	The remaining Activity	Total Balance sheet value
Segment revenues	544 983	1 026 523	74 826	1 646 332
Segment costs	459 782	983 308	78 502	1 521 592
Segment result	85 201	43 215	-3 676	124 740
Other operating income and financial income not assigned to the segment				10 330
Other general operational costs and financial costs associated to the segment				51698
Gross profit				83 372
Income tax				15 587
Net profit				67 785
Segment assets	706 898	775 844	134 174	1 616 916
Assets not assigned to the segment				346 630
Total consolidated assets				1 963 546
Total liabilities	108 532	262 652	29 775	440 959
Capital expenditures	68 393	7 978	14 347	90 718
Depreciation	21 410	19 742	3 588	44 740

Additional information and notes

V. Financial instruments and risk management assessment

1. Characteristics of financial instruments and rules for their valuation

Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset in one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument in another.

The main financial instruments used by the Company include bank loans, financial leasing agreements and short-term deposits. The main purpose of these instruments is to raise funds for the activities of companies in the Group.

The Company also have other financial instruments such as cash, supplies and services receivables and payables, which are formed directly in the course of their business.

Moreover, the Issuer has an interest in other entities, which are long-term investments.

While entering financial instruments into the accounts, they are valued at cost (purchase price), which is the fair value of the payment. Transaction costs are recognized in the initial value of financial instruments.

After initial recognition, taking into account the criterion of purchase price, financial instruments are classified into one of four categories and valued as follows:

- financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss. This applies to financial instruments acquired in order to generate profits through short-term fluctuations in prices,
- Financial instruments held to maturity are investments with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity, which the Company intends to hold to that time. They are valued at amortized cost using the effective interest method,
- loans and receivables - are valued at amortized cost using the effective interest rate, and gains or losses are recognized in the profit and loss account. Receivables with a short maturity, for which the interest rate is not specified, are valued at the amount due,
- financial instruments available for sale (all other financial assets) - are valued at fair value and gains/losses from revaluation are recognized in the revaluation reserve until the sale of investments or reduction of its value. At this point, the total profit or loss from revaluation is referenced to the profit and loss account.

The fair value of financial instruments, which are traded on the current market, is determined in relation to the prices quoted on this market at the balance sheet date. If there is no quoted market price, fair value is estimated based on valuation techniques.

Financial liabilities that are not financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss are valued at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial instruments are derecognised from the balance sheet when the Company loses control over contractual rights that make up the financial instrument, and this usually happens when the instrument is sold or when all cash flows attributable to that instrument are transferred to an independent third party.

Additional information and notes

At each balance sheet date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence of impairment of a financial asset or the group of financial assets. Such evidence includes: severe financial difficulties of the debtor, the disappearance of an active market for that financial instrument, adverse changes in the economic, legal and market environment of the financial instrument issuer, maintaining a significant decrease in the fair value of the instrument. When such evidence prevails, it is necessary to estimate the losses and make allowance for impairment.

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognized in the books at cost and subsequently measured at fair value. Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments are recognized immediately in the profit and loss account. Derivatives are presented in the balance sheet as assets or liabilities held for trading.

The fair value of derivative instruments, which are traded on regulated markets, and securities available for sale is determined based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

To estimate the fair value of derivative instruments, the prices of which are not quoted on regulated markets, and other financial instruments, the Company uses different methods and assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each moment of the balance sheet.

Market and dealer quotations for specific and similar instruments are usually applied. Other techniques such as option pricing models or discounted value of future estimated cash flows, are used to determine the fair value of other instruments.

It is assumed that the nominal value of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity less than one year, reflect their fair values, which means it does not require discounting.

2. The purpose and policy of risk management and measurement methods.

The Company is exposed to various types of financial risks - including changes in market prices of debt and equity instruments, fluctuations of currencies and interest rates. The overall financial risk management program of the Issuer focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize the potential negative effects on the Company's financial results. The Department of Financial and Risk Management, supervised by the Finance Director, manages the risk in the Parent Company. The main objective is to minimize the negative effects of external changes on the results obtained by the Company. Depending on the type and size of risk, the Company complies with the appropriate instruments for the diagnosis, assessment and hedging.

The main risks associated with the activities of the Company include:

- a/ credit risk,
- b/ liquidity risk,
- c/ market risk, including:
 - interest rate
 - currency
- d/ contractual risk,

Additional information and notes

Credit risk.

Credit risk in the Company is limited by the current examination of the creditworthiness of contracting parties, by adopting appropriate securities (bank guarantees, letters of credit, bills of exchange, suretyships) and through constant monitoring of overdue receivables. With the aim to maintain current control, the commerce and finance departments are obliged to apply the principles set out in the procedures: credit and debt collection. These procedures specify the selection of contracting parties, setting of credit limits and procedure in the case of past due receivables.

The following table shows the value of adopted securities:

Table 1 (the value of adopted securities)

Item No.	Type of security	Type of hedged risk	2012			2011		
			Amount	Currency	thous. PLN	Amount	Currency	thous. PLN
1	Bank guarantees and letters of credit	credit/contract	1,500,000	PLN	1,500	1,900,000	PLN	1,900
2	Bank guarantees and letters of credit	credit/contract	2,565,000	EUR	10,486	6,205,976	EUR	27,411
3	Bank guarantees and letters of credit	credit/contract	8,680,182	USD	26,905	2,675,820	USD	9,144
4	Suretyships	credit/contract	20,813,631	PLN	20,814	14,914,501	PLN	14,915
4	Suretyships	credit/contract	11,420,000	EUR	46,687	7,120,000	EUR	31,448
	Total				106,392			84,818

The amount at risk equals the balance of short-term receivables plus issued guarantees and sureties granted, the fair value of derivative instruments, adjusted by the adopted securities, as well as claims against the affiliates. This amount is PLN 174,077 thousand. It should be noted that the average loans in arrears ratio for 12 months of 2012 (calculated as the ratio of loans in arrears to the total outstanding balance due to supplies, work and services) for the Issuer is 17.1%, and 12.2% as of the balance sheet date. The rate increase is mainly caused by the deteriorating financial situation of some contractors, difficulties that they have while obtaining bank funding and payment gridlocks, which had not occurred for a few years before.

Table 2

The amount at risk in thousand PLN	2012	2011
1. The balance sheet value of outstanding balance	315,594	387,965
2. Guarantees and letters of credit issued	78,510	35,326
3. The fair value of derivative transactions	0	0
4. Adopted securities	106,392	84,818
5. Receivables in respect of affiliated entities	113,635	158,326
The amount at risk	174,077	180,147

It should be noted that most customers of the Company are those with whom the Company has been cooperating for many years.

Additional information and notes

Today, the Company has no restructured receivables, i.e. receivables in respect to the customers with whom the Company entered into an agreement to defer payment.

Given the above, the credit quality should be defined as good.

Aging of receivables was presented in the notes to the balance sheet No. 7d - 7e.

Liquidity risk,

Liquidity risk management refers to the control over financial flows and securing external funding opportunities, in particular: receivables collection and security in the form of credit lines.

In the current financial standing of the Company, with a clear advantage of financing with own funds, liquidity risk does not occur. However, keeping in mind the substantial capital expenditures, with the aim of protection, the Company maintains granted limits on working capital loans, based on agreements reached with cooperating banks.

Market risk,

Considering the low level of the Company's interest-bearing debt, the impact of the exchange – related risk is insignificant in view of the changes concerned.

Foreign exchange risk,

The main currency in export sales or in intra-Community change of goods is the euro. With respect to the risk associated with fluctuations in the EUR/PLN, the Company uses the natural security, because the sales in particular periods are offset by purchases expressed or denominated in euros. Additionally, the currency standing is constantly examined. It happens that it is open in a period of two to three weeks (short or long), but its value in relation to turnover is low.

The second currency in which settlements are conducted is USD. The currency item is constantly tested, and due to the fact that purchases in USD are not frequent, it remains mostly an open long item.

Contractual risk,

Contractual risk arises when an agreement for the sale of goods under certain conditions of delivery is reached with a customer, which gives rise to obligations on the part of the Company with respect to the contracting party to deliver a specific lot, with a commitment of the Company to proceed to production before getting full payment. The situation results in the risk incurred by the Company in the form of finished goods, which are not collected by the contracting party.

Contractual risk generally occurs in the Company only when orders are taken for custom products and evaluation is carried out by a person accepting the order. The risk is mitigated through the adoption of appropriate securities (see credit risk) or by receiving partial or full prepayment for ordered goods before production.

Security accounting,

Due to the small value of the used derivatives, the Group does not keep security accounting. The balance sheet values of particular financial instruments should be considered fair because their valuation carried out by amortized cost (amortized purchase price), using the effective valuation method, showed insignificant differences.

Additional information and notes

Capital management.

The policy exercised by the Management Board of the Issuer assumes the maintenance of strong capital base in order to maintain the confidence of investors, creditors and the market, and the ability to continue and further develop the Company's activities, including the realization of planned investments. Following this policy and internal procedures, the Parent Company monitors the size, structure and profitability of total equity and current capital (working) on the basis of economic ratios existing in the Company.

In 2012, the Company properly managed the capital, since the objectives associated also with liquidity were met. Basic ratios concerning capital structure and working capital management, as defined in the financial plan reached the expected values, which enabled the achievement of the Company's objectives, its smooth and reliable operation, and to raise funds for further development.

During the reporting period there was noted a decrease in the value for Shareholders, the maximising of which is the strategic goal of Stalprodukt. Net earnings per one share decreased from PLN 18.40 in 2011 to PLN 10.19 in 2012.

Changes in equity for the years 2011 and 2012 are presented in the "Statement of changes in consolidated equity," which forms an integral part of the annual consolidated financial statements.

In 2012, there was a slight decrease in the share of equity in the financing of the Company. The equity ratio, calculated as the ratio of equity to total liabilities, didn't change and is taking out 0.78.

The ability to manage working capital increases profitability and reduces the risk of cash shortages. In this respect, the following activities of the Issuer should be noted in particular:

- The Parent Company manages the receivables by assessing the customers' financial standings, setting credit limits and securities, monitoring claims and collections, if any, in accordance with applicable procedures. The result of proper risk management in this regard is keeping overdue receivables at a minimum level
- The main objective of the Company's inventory management is to assess the costs and benefits and their balance. The measures to ensure the continuity and regularity of supply and diversification of sources of feedstock supply to the timely implementation of procurement and maintenance of stocks at an optimal level, are systematically taken.
- The Company maintained a substantial amount of cash on bank accounts, depositing them in profitable and safe short-term deposits, due to the need to finance current expenses resulting from operating activities, as well as the planned capital expenditures.

The proper management of capital is evidenced by the fact that the Group reached a satisfactory liquidity throughout the reporting period timely fulfilled its obligations with respect to the staff, budget and suppliers.

VI. Other information and notes.

1. In 2012, no activity conducted by the Issuer was abandoned.
2. During the reporting period the Company incurred capital expenditures of PLN 90,718 thousand (PLN 90,677 thous. on tangible fixed assets and PLN 41 thous. on intangible assets). The expenditure on the protection of the natural environment wasn't registered. Planned capital expenditures for 2013 amounts to about PLN 99,960 thousand. Capital expenditures shall be used to finance intangible fixed assets.

Additional information and notes

3. Transactions between the Company Stalprodukt and its subsidiaries rely on constant mutual provision of supplies and services necessary for current operations. These are typical and routine transactions concluded at arm's length within the Group and under the conditions resulting from current operations. Other significant transactions with related parties, namely the transfer of rights and obligations for valuable consideration and free of charge did not occur.

4.1 Data on related companies:

The parties are considered to be related if one of the parties has the ability to control another party or significantly influence operating and financial decisions taken by another party. The Company complies with the principles set out in par. 9 of IAS 34 to consider the entity as a party related to the Company.

- a/ degree of the Issuer's participation in management is 51% in the companies Cynk-Mal S.A. and 86.92% in ZGH "Bolesław", and 100% in other related parties.
b/ mutual claims and obligations of the Issuer and related parties, as well as income and expenses from mutual transactions are presented in the following tables. The compiled statement does not include ZGH "Bolesław" S.A., as the Company's transfer day was 31 December 2012.

**Figures of related companies in 2012
in thousand PLN**

Specification	mutual claims and mutual		revenues and costs transaction liabilities	
	receivables	liabilities	revenues	costs
Stalprodukt-MB sp. z o.o.	33	2 017	278	6 091
Stalprodukt-Wamech sp. z o.o.	161	2 338	1 368	10 846
Stalprodukt-Centrostal sp. z o.o.	93 198	-	457 290	252
Stalprodukt-Serwis sp. z o.o.	34	4 422	648	15 084
Stalprodukt-Zamość sp. z o.o.	76	247	728	3 059
Stalprodukt-Warszawa sp. z o.o.	5 076	-	17 285	-
Stalprodukt-Ochrona sp. z o.o.	24	270	224	2 750
STP Elbud sp. z o.o.	305	10 383	1 654	44 413
Cynk-Mal S.A.	14 728	-	17 054	1 179

**Figures of related companies in 2011
in thousand PLN**

Specification	mutual claims and mutual		revenues and costs transaction liabilities	
	receivables	liabilities	revenues	costs
Stalprodukt-MB sp. z o.o.	43	1 356	515	2 956
Stalprodukt-Wamech sp. z o.o.	121	813	1 126	9 789
Stalprodukt-Centrostal sp. z o.o.	134 913	-	547 624	763
Stalprodukt-Serwis sp. z o.o.	46	995	431	9 489
Stalprodukt-Zamość sp. z o.o.	76	1 001	12 429	3 221

ANNUAL NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF STALPRODUKT S.A.
FOR YEAR 2012

Additional information and notes

Ocykownia Stalprodukt-Bolesław sp. z o.o.	-	3 804	2	19 388
Stalprodukt-Warszawa sp. z o.o.	5 262	-	23 387	-
Stalprodukt-Ochrona sp. z o.o.	20	307	202	2 430
STP Elbud sp. z o.o.	205	3 363	1 614	15 128
Cynk-Mal S.A.	17 639	-	22 328	2 415
Stalprodukt-Konstalbud sp. z o.o.	1 666	-	-	-

5. The Company did not carry out any joint ventures with other entities in the reporting year.
6. The average employment in occupational groups:
 - in 2012, total employment equalled 1,639 people, including 1,330 blue-collar and related workers, and 309 white-collar workers
 - in 2011, total employment equalled 1,655 people, including 1,353 blue-collar and related workers, and 302 white-collar workers
7. Remunerations, including awards, paid to managing and supervising staff in the Company amounted in the 2012 - PLN 7,658 thousand, and in the year 2011 - PLN 8,624 thousand, including the remuneration of the Management Board as appropriate: PLN 6,505 and PLN 7,344 thousand, and the remuneration of the Supervisory Board amounted to PLN 1,153 and PLN 1,280 thousand.
- 7.1. Remuneration of the management and supervisory bodies of the Issuer for performing their functions in the governing bodies of subsidiaries amounted in the year 2011 - PLN 616 thousand, including managers PLN 554 thousand, and supervisors PLN 72 thousand, while in 2012 - PLN 613 thousand, including the managers PLN 536 thousand, and supervisors PLN 77 thousand.
8. Both, Stalprodukt S.A. and its subsidiaries did not give advances, credits, loans and guarantees or sureties to members of the Management Board and the Supervisory Board, except for loans from the Social Fund.
9. In the reporting period the Issuer granted surety to the subsidiary company Cynk-Mal S.A. based in Legnica, amounting to PLN 19 400 thousand, in respect of the credit incurred in the PeKaO S.A bank.
10. The Group does not have any contingent liabilities, other than guarantees of good performance, concerning the production and installation of road barriers as of the balance sheet date. As at 31.12.2012, the total amount of unexpired guaranties in this respect is PLN 22,684 thousand.
11. There were no significant events relating to previous years included in the annual financial statements as at 31.12.2012, which distort the picture of the activities of the financial year 2012.
12. After 31.12.2012, in addition to the information contained in this report and the report of the Management Board, there were no other events not included in the financial statements for the

Additional information and notes

year 2012, which could materially affect the situation in the Company and its future financial results.

13. The financial statements and comparable financial data, adjusted for inflation, are not presented because the cumulative average inflation rate over the last three years of operation has not reached 100%.
14. The Issuer, as the Parent Company, draws up the consolidated financial statements under the full method, including all the subsidiaries therein.
15. These financial statements of Stalprodukt S.A. for 2012 was approved by the Management Board of the Company for publication on 29 April 2013.

.....
Antoni Noszkowski -
Management Board Member
Finance Director

.....
Józef Ryszka -
Management Board Member
Marketing Director

.....
Piotr Janeczek – Chairman of the Management Board
Chief Executive Officer